Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

(Select one:)	City ⊠Town	
of Lewiston		
Local Law No.	2 of the year 20 23	
A local law Esta	tablishing a Six-Month MORATORIUM on New Applications, Approval and/or	
(Insei	ert Title) Instruction or Installation on Solar Energy Systenms and/or Solar Farms	
5 <u></u>		
Be it enacted b	Town Board	of the
Be it enacted b	(Name of Legislative Body)	orthe
(Select one:)	City ⊠Town ∐Village	
of Lewiston	as fo	ollows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

SECTION 1. TITLE: This law shall be known as Local Law No. 2 of the Year 2023 entitled "A Local Law Establishing a Six-Month MORATORIUM ON New Applications, Approvals, and/or construction or Installation on Solar Energy Systems / and or Solar Farms".

SECTION 2. PURPOSE: The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Code to place a six (6) month moratorium on the processing, permitting and/or construction of ground mounted solar panels and solar farms within the Town of Lewiston to allow time for the research, development and adoption of a Solar Overlay to the Town of Lewiston Zoning Code together with any appropriate amendments to the Town of Lewiston Solar Code which regulates these types of uses. This time will give the Town Board the ability to complete all reasonable and necessary review, study analysis and, if warranted, revision to the Town of Lewiston Zoning Code as may be necessary to promote and preserve the health, safety and welfare of the Town of Lewiston and its residents.

SECTION 3. EXEMPTIONS: This Law shall not apply to any solar project previously approved by the Lewiston Town Board or any application for a solar energy system/solar farm in the I-1 Zoning District.

SECTION 4. TERM: This moratorium shall be in effect for a period of six (6) consecutive months from its effective date. This term may be extended for a cumulative period of up to an additional six (6) months, if necessary, by resolutions of the Town of Lewiston Town Board.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY: If any portion, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion thereof of this Local Law is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion thereof.

SECTION 6. EFFECT ON OTHER LAWS: To the extent that any law, ordinance rule or regulation, or parts thereof are in conflict with the provisions of this Local Law, this Local Law shall control and supersede such law, ordinance, rule or regulation. Any provision of any local law requiring prior review by any Town of Lewiston advisory board, including without limitation, the Town of Lewiston Planning Board and Zoning Board, shall not be applicable to this Local Law.

SECTION 7. WHEN EFFECTIVE: This Local Law shall become effective immediately upon its filing in the office of the Secretary of State. On enactment of this Local Law, the Moratorium shall remain in place for a six (6) month time period commencing with its effective date. This six (6) month time period may be extended by the Town Board by adoption of a Resolution for this.

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, des	ignated as local law No. 2		of 2023 of
the (Occupate) (City) (Town) (Vittage) of Lewiston		was du	
Town Board	on September 11 20 23	in accordance w	ith the annlicable
(Name of Legislative Body)		, in accordance in	tar the applicable
provisions of law.			
• Progetty Providence - Marca and Con-			
 2. (Passage by local legislative body with approve Chief Executive Officer*.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, destination 		ge after disapproval	of 20 of
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		was du	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		, and was (appro	
(Name of Legislative Body)		, and was (appro	ved)(not approved)
(repassed after disapproval) by the		and was deer	ned duly adopted
(Elective Chief Exec	cutive Officer*)		
20 , in accordance with	the applicable provisions of law	4	
3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, des			
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		was du	uly passed by the
	on 20	, and was (approv	/ed)(not approved)
(Name of Legislative Body)			
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Exe	cutive Officer*)	on	20
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting there	of a (mandatory)(permissive) re	eferendum, and receiv	ed the affirmative
20, in accordance with the applicable provisions	s of law.		
 (Subject to permissive referendum and final ac I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, desi 			
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		was d	uly passed by the
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	on	, and was (approv	ed)(not approved)
(Name of Legislative Body)			
(repassed after disapproval) by the		00	
(Elective-Chief Exec	sutive Officer*)	on 20	Such local

20 , in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed by petition.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.____ of 20_ of the City of ______ having been submitted to referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36)(37) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of such city voting thereon at the (special)(general) election held on _____ 20____, became operative.

6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.______ of 20_____ of the County of ______ State of New York, having been submitted to the electors at the General Election of November ______ 20____, pursuant to subdivisions 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority of the qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a unit voting at said general election, became operative.

(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been followed, please provide an appropriate certification.) I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph <u>1</u> above.

Clerk of the county legislative body, City, Town or Village Clerk or

officer designated by local legislative body September 15,2023

(Seal)

1111

....... +1 !: :